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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: _ LCB NO. 22,780
ERNIE’S FUEL STOPS FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
22108 84™ AVE. S. APPROVING STIPULATED
KENT, WA 98032 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
—PROPOSEDT
LICENSEE
LICENSE NO. 074398

The above-titled matter having come before the Board upon a Stipulated Settlement
Agreement between the Enforcement Division of the Washington State Liquor Control Board
and the Licensee, and the Board having reviewed the Stipulated Settlement Agreement:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulated Settlement Agreement for Case Number
22,780 is approved. Accordingly, all liquor license privileges granted to ERNIE’S FUEL
STOPS, license number 074398, are hereby suspended for a term of twenty-one (21) days;
effective from ! 000 a.m. on jo.nuc.m! 3= 200F, until 000 am. on j&naar\;zq’ 2008

Failure to comply with the terms of this order shall result in further disciplinary action.

DATED this |{*day of b ecembe 2007

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 22,780
ERNIE’S FUEL STOPS STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
22108 84™ AVE. S. AGREEMENT
KENT, WA 98032

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 074398

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(“Enforcement™) represented by its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA Attorney General and
GORDON P. KARG, Assistant Attorney General and the Licensee, ERNIE’S FUEL STOPS
(“Licensee™) represented by JOHN SUGG, Controller, hereby enter into this stipulated
settlement agreement for Liquor Control Board (“LCB™) Case Number 22,780.

I. INTRODUCTION

The Washington State Liquor Control Board charged the above-named Licensee in its
Administrative Violation Notice (FAVN™) No. 2P7233B, dated August 23, 2007, with the
following violation of the Washington State Liquor Act:

That on or about August 21, 2007 the above-named Licensee or employee(s) thereof,
supplied liquor to a person under 21 years of age, for off premises consumption, contrary to
RCW 66.44.270.

Prior to the filling of an administrative complaint in this matter, Enforcement and the

Licensee wish to enter into a settlement agreement concerning the above-referenced AVN.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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II. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

1. Enforcement and the Licensee enter into this agreement to avoid the time and
expense of further litigation. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative
review of all matters related to this violation. The Licensee hereby voluntarily withdraws its
request for a hearing on the matter.

2 The Licensee admits to the violation set forth in the above-referenced AVN. On
August 21, 2007, the Licensee and/or employee(s) thereof supplied liquor to a person under 21
years of age, for off premises consumption.

3. The parties agree that as a third violation for supplying liquor to a person under
21 years of age, for off premises consumption, the standard penalty is a 30-day suspension of
the Licensee’s liquor license pursuant to WAC 314-29-020.

4. The parties agree that the standard penalty shall be reduced and instead a 21-day
suspension of the Licensee’s liquor license shall be imposed effective upon the dates indicated
by the Washington State Liquor Control Board in its final order in LCB Case No. 22,780,
approving this stipulated settlement agreement.

5. The Licensee agrees to implement or continue to implement the following
policies, effective upon issuance of a final order by the Washington State Liquor Control
Board approving this stipulated settlement agreement:

a) mandatory identification check for all alcohol purchases;

b) required use of cash register age-identification computer program which
automatically informs employees of a patron’s age for all alcohol sales;

c) mandatory alcohol/tobacco policy and procedure training for all new

employees; and
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d) all store managers will conduct quarterly meetings in which all
alcohol/tobacco  policies, procedures and acceptable forms of
identification will be fully reviewed with all employees.

6. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by
the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

STIPULATED AND AGREED this 2 day of December, 2007.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
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RDON P. KARG, WSBA #37178 ERNIE’S FUEL STOPS, LLC
Assistant Attorney General JOHN SUGG, CONTROLLER
Attorneys for Washington State Officer of ERNIE’S FUEL STOPS, LLC

Liquor Control Board Education and
Enforcement Division
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